

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

NO. 52

Friday 22nd March

2024

EXTRA-ORDINARY GAZETTE

[509]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N.No 43 of 1978)

APPOINTMENT OF SOLOMON ISLANDS AMBASSADOR TO THE UNITED ARAB EMIRATES

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 127(1) of the Constitution, and in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister tendered after consultation with the Public Service Commission, I, PATTESON JOHN OTI, Acting Governor-General of Solomon Islands do hereby appoint-

CORNELIUS WALEGEREA

to be Solomon Islands Ambassador to the United Arab Emirates with effect from the date hereof.

Dated at Honiara this twentieth-day of March 2024.

MR. PATTESON JOHN OTI

ACTING GOVERNOR-GENERAL

[510]

ELECTORAL ACT 2018

(No. 6 of 2018)

NOTICE TO DELEGATE POWERS

The Electoral Commission, under section 131(2) of the *Electoral Act 2018*, by notice delegate its power to correct errors in section 130 of the Act to Jaspher Highwood Anisi, in his capacity as the Chief Electoral Officer.

Dated this twenty-second day of March 2024.

TAEASI SANGA CHAIRPERSON OF THE ELECTORAL COMMISSION

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Copier World Ltd